
COMMITTEE: JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: King Edmund Chamber, 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell 
Road, Ipswich 
 

DATE: Monday, 13 November 2017  
at 10.00 am 

 

Members 

Babergh 
Sue Burgoyne  Mark Newman 
Tom Burrows  David Rose 
Michael Creffield William Shropshire 
Frank Lawrenson Stephen Williams 
  

Mid Suffolk 
Michael Burke 
John Levantis 
John Matthissen 
Lesley Mayes 

 
Suzie Morley 
Dave Muller 
Mike Norris 
Kevin Welsby 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

ITEM BUSINESS PAGES 

   
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

PART I 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   JAC/17/9 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
29 SEPTEMBER 2017  
 

1 - 4 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



ITEM BUSINESS PAGES 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on any 
matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties and of 
which due notice has been given in accordance with the Committee 
and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

7   JAC/17/10 MID YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
2017/18  
 
Report by the Cabinet Members for Finance attached. 
 

5 - 26 

8   JAC/17/11 JOINT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR 2016/17  
 
Report by the Cabinet Members for Finance attached. 
 

27 - 52 

9   JAC/17/12 INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2017/18  
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit attached. 
 

53 - 70 

10   CONSTITUTIONAL UPDATE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 

 

11   JAC/17/13 FORWARD PLAN  
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Democratic Services attached. 
 

71 - 72 

 
Note:  The date of the next meeting is Monday 15 January 2018 commencing at 10.00 a.m. 
 



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
FRIDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT: Frank Lawrenson - Chairman 
   

Babergh    Mid Suffolk 
Sue Burgoyne Michael Burke 
Tom Burrows 
Michael Creffield 
Alastair McCraw 
Stephen Williams 

John Levantis 
John Matthissen 
Lesley Mayes 
Suzi Morley 

 Dave Muller 
 Mike Norris 
 Kevin Welsby 
  

William Shropshire was unable to be present.   
 
John Whitehead and Elizabeth Gibson-Harries were in attendance at the meeting. 
 
11  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 None declared. 

 
12  JAC/17/5 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JULY 

2017  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2017 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

13  PETITIONS  
 

 None received. 
 

14  QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

15  QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
Question from Councillor John Matthissen to the Chairman of the Joint Audit 
and Standards Committee 
 
Why are the accounts of the two sovereign councils being considered by a 
combined, Joint meeting?  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

Answer 
 
Both Councils decided to establish a single Joint Audit and Standards Committee 
when the constitution was adopted in April 2017, therefore this is the only route for 
this it
[...]
d, and it was also agreed that the Assistant Director will look at the possibility of 
providing a covering explanation in a more user-friendly form.  In this connection 
Councillor Burke offered to provide an example of an alternative format.   
 
In response to a request for Members to be provided with more information about 
the income from the Councils’ investments, the Assistant Director referred to the 
Treasury Management report to be presented to the next meeting of the Committee 
which will contain a breakdown of the various elements and should provide the 
necessary level of detail. 

Page 2



 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the Joint External Auditor’s Report for 2016/17, as set out in 

Appendix A to Paper JAC/17/6 be approved. 
 
(2) That the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 for Babergh District Council 

as set out in Appendix B, as amended, which has been produced 
following the completion of the audit be approved. 

(Note – only the six Babergh Members voting, all in favour) 
  
(3) That the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 for Mid Suffolk District 

Council as set out in Appendix C, as amended, which has been 
produced following the completion of the audit be approved. 

(Note – only the eight Mid Suffolk Members voting, all in favour) 
  
17  JAC/17/7 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT  

 
 John Snell, Deputy Monitoring Officer, introduced Paper JAC/17/7 which reported on 

Code of Conduct complaints received or determined since the previous report to 
Committee.  Members were aware that any severe complaints would be drawn 
specifically to their attention. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the contents of Paper JAC/17/7 be noted. 
 

18  JAC/17/8 FORWARD PLAN  
 

 Members had before them Paper JAC/17/8, which was updated at the meeting by 
the inclusion of the Annual Audit letter (November 2017) and the Annual Audit Plan 
2017/18 (January 2018).  It was confirmed that it is the Internal Audit Plan which will 
be considered at the January 2018 meeting.  Members were reminded of the earlier 
deadlines which will apply to the 2017/18 Statement of accounts, with the need for 
the Related Party Transaction forms, completed by Members and senior staff, to be 
returned promptly after the end of the financial year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Paper JAC/17/7 as updated above be noted. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 3.55 p.m. 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 
From: Cabinet Members - Finance Report Number: JAC/17/10 

 
To: Joint Audit and Standards  
 Committee 

 
Date of meeting:  13 November 2017 

 

MID YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2017/18 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1.  The Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires local authorities to 

present a mid-year report on treasury management activities to those Members 
charged with scrutinising this area of activity. This report fulfils that requirement 
and sets out treasury management activities for the first half of 2017/18. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3. Financial implications 
 
3.1    As outlined in this report. 
 
4. Legal implications 
 
4.1  There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

 

 

 

 

2. Recommendations  
 

2.1  That Mid Suffolk District Council Treasury Management activity for the first six 
months of 2017/18 was in accordance with the approved Treasury Management 
Strategy, and that the Council has complied with all the Treasury Management 
Indicators for this period be recommended to Council for noting. 

 
2.2 That Babergh District Council Treasury Management activity for the first six 

months of 2017/18 was in accordance with the approved Treasury Management 
Strategy, and that, except for one occasion when the Council exceeded their 
daily bank account limit with Lloyds by £120k for one day, as mentioned in 
Appendix D, paragraph 1.1., the Council has complied 
[...]
nlikely 
(2) 

Noticeable 
(2) 

Research is undertaken to 
borrow at the lowest rates 
available. The Councils are 
able to borrow from the 
Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB), whose rates are 
very low and can be on a 
fixed or variable basis. 

Page 6



 

 

 
8. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 
 
8.1 This is a joint report on activity. The Joint Treasury Management Strategy and 

related operations are handled by the integrated in-house Finance Team.  
 
9. Links to Joint Strategic Plan 
 
9.1 Ensuring that the Councils have the resources available is what underpins the ability 

to achieve the priorities set out in the Joint Strategic Plan.  

10. Key Information 
 
10.1 The Joint Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 was approved at each Full 

Council in February 2017.  
 

10.2 Several factors affect the strategy and activities, including the regulatory framework, 
economic conditions, best practice and interest rate/liquidity risk. The attached 
appendices summarise the regulatory framework, economic background and 
information on key activities for the first six months of 2017/18. 

10.3 The Joint Treasury Management outturn report for 2016/17 was presented to 
Members at the Joint Audit and Standards Committee on 17 July 2017. 

 
10.4 The Treasury Management Indicators aim to ensure that the capital investments of 

local authorities are affordable, prudent and sustainable and that treasury 
management decisions are taken in accordance with good professional practice. 

 
10.5 Appendix D shows the position on key Treasury Management Indicators for the first 

six months of 2017/18.  
 
10.6 The following key points relating to activity for the first half of the year are set out 

below: 
 

 The UK economy has continued to grow but at a much slower pace in the 
first six months of 2017/18 with output growing by 0.2% in Q1and 0.3% in 
Q2. However, the recent headlines for Q3 announced at the end of October 
indicate that this has increased to 
[...]
9% 3.90%

Total Pooled Funds

Amount invested 9,638,000 9,642,000

Values 9,434,644 9,361,942

Movement (203,357) (280,058)

Interest earned 721,683 576,051

Average return 5.39% 5.37%  

Page 20



 

 

Appendix C 

2.2 The two councils invested in CCLA on different dates (Babergh on 31 August 
2015 and Mid Suffolk on 31 October 2015), so each purchased a different 
number of units. This is reflected in the latest values of the investments. 
 

2.3 Both councils invested in Schroders Income Maximiser Fund on 6 February 
2017 and the first returns, in April 2017, included a valuation (equalisation) 
adjustment. 
 

2.4 The performance of the Funding Circle has not met initial expectations either 
financially or in the support of local businesses.   
 

2.5 Average returns have fallen from 8.92% to 3.59% for Babergh and from 8.86% 
to 3.90% for Mid Suffolk since December 2015, mainly due to bad debts not 
recovered. 
 

2.6 The initial investment was intended to go to support local businesses, but take 
up has been much lower than anticipated and most loans have been allocated 
to the National, rather than the Local account. 
 

2.7 Since the initial investment into Funding Circle, the system for bidding for 
allocations has changed. The original method was a manual allocation of funds 
based on areas of business and credit ratings of the Councils choosing. 
 

2.8 Two new options for automatic bidding have been introduced. One retains the 
same level of risk as present (A to A+) but with lower returns, expected to be in 
the range of only 3-4%. The other is investing in potentially lower credit rated, 
higher risk businesses (A to E) with higher returns (estimated at 7%). In both 
options, the Councils would not be able to choose where funds are allocated. 
 

2.9 Both options expose the Councils to loss of control, higher risk to retain the 
same level of returns or the same risk level for reduced returns. None of these 
fit the Councils’ investment strategy. 

 
2.10 Continued membership of the Funding Circle is now under review. It is 

anticipated that as the current outstanding loans are paid off there will be no 
further reinvestment into the funds. Alternative solutions will be investigated. 

 
3. Other Investment Activity 
 
3.1 On 5 August 2016 Babergh purchased Borehamgate Shopping centre in 

Sudbury for £3.56million. This has been classified as an investment property 
and on 31 March 2017, the District Valuer assessed its Fair Value at £4million. 

3.2 Net Income, after deducting direct costs, was £143k in 2016/17 and for the first 
half year of 2017/18 is £134k. 

3.3 If CIPFA’s proposed amendments to the Treasury Management Code are 
adopted in the revised Code from 2018/19, investment properties will 
henceforth be included in the expanded definition of “investments”. 

Page 21



 

 

Appendix D 

1. Treasury Management Indicators 
 
1.1 The Section 151 Officer is pleased to report that, except for one occasion for 

Babergh, all treasury management activities undertaken during the first half of 
2017/18 complied fully with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the Councils 
approved Treasury Management Strategy. Babergh exceeded their daily bank 
account limit with Lloyds by £120k for one day. Compliance with specific 
investment limits is demonstrated in Table 7 below. 

 
Table 7: Investment Limits 

 

Babergh Actual 30.9.17 2017/18

Maximum Actual Limit

Lloyds Bank £2.12m £874k £2m x

Money market funds 45% 31% 50% 

DMADF £2m Nil No limit 

CCLA £5m £5m £5m 

UBS £2m £2m £5m 

Schroder £2m £2m £5m 

Funding Circle £638k £638k £1m 

Mid Suffolk Actual 30.9.17 2017/18

Maximum Actual Limit

Lloyds Bank £899k £855k £1m 

Barclays Bank £1m £1m £1m 

Svenska Handelsbanken £750k £750k £1m 

Money market funds 36% 19.68% 50% 

DMADF £6.5m Nil No limit 

CCLA £5m £5m £5m 

UBS £2m £2m £5m 

Schroder £2m £2m £5m 

Funding Circle £642k £642k £1m 

Complied

Complied

 
1.2 Compliance with the authorised limit and oper
[...]

MRP Minimum Revenue Provision. Local authorities are required to make a 
prudent provision for debt redemption on General Fund borrowing 

NAV Net Asset Value. The NAV is the value of a fund's assets less the value 
of its liabilities on a per unit basis.  

PWLB Public Works Loan Board - offers loans to local authorities below market 
rates. 

QE Quantitative Easing. The purchase of Government bonds by the Bank of 
England to boost the money supply. 

T Bills Treasury Bill.  A short-term Government Bond. 

UBS UBS Multi Asset Income Fund (UK) – a pooled fund. 

 

Page 26



 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 

From: Cabinet Members - Finance Report Number: JAC/17/11 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee 

Date of meeting:  13 November 2017 

 
JOINT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR 2016/17  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To approve the joint external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 
March 2017 for Babergh District Council and Mid Suffolk District Council. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the joint external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17, as set out in 
Appendix A be approved. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 The scale fees as set by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA Ltd) was reported 
in the Joint Audit Plan presented to the Joint Audit and Standards Committee meeting 
on 13 March 2017.  

3.2 During the audit of 2016/17, additional work was undertaken on Property, Plant and 
Equipment disclosures, payroll analytics and working papers which will result in 
additional fees of £3k for each Council. (These are currently subject to agreement 
with PSAA Ltd).  

3.3 Certification of housing benefits subsidy claims takes place during October and 
November for completion by 30 November 2017. The fees for the certification of grant 
claims is based on the indicative scale fee set by PSAA Ltd. The actual fees will be 
reported to Committee following the issue of the auditor’s certification report in 
January 2018.  


[...]
y 

of assets.

It will further provide information and feedback to Members and Officers, as well as ensuring the Councils 

meet the reporting requirements of statutory and Local Government bodies.

-19 An enabled and efficient organisation

Follow Ups -7 Implementation of audit recommendations deemed as high risk. R

-7 Other Audit Activity 

F Fundamental Audit (Annual requirement to support s151 & External Audit)

R Risk Audit  (high risk but scope to reprioritise to reflect changing requirements)

Reduction of Planned Days -75 Reduction in Planned work due to unforseen resource shortages. D Delivery Programme - Project Support

M Management and review (Risk management, monitoring, fraud)

Other Audit Activity

An enabled and efficient organisation – The right people are doing the right things, in the right way, at the right time, for the right reasons and are able to prove it

P
age 65



 

P
age 66



 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 67



P
age 68



 

 

 

Draft Circulation: 

Suzie Morley Chair of the Joint Audit and Standards Committee – Mid Suffolk 

Frank Lawrenson Chair of the Joint Audit and Standards Committee – Babergh  

Jennie Jenkins (Leader – Babergh) 

Nick Gowrley (Leader – Mid Suffolk) 

Katherine Steel Assistant Director, Corporate Resources  

 
Emily Yule Assistant Director, Law and Governance  

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Corporate Manager –  
Democratic Services Report Number: JAC/17/ 

To: Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee 

Date of Meeting:  13 November 2017 

 

JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 2017/18 
 

 
Date of Committee – 15 January 2018  

 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer 

Treasury Management 
Strategy 

For comment and agreement 
Corporate Manager – 
Financial Services 

Audit Plan 2017/18 For comment and agreement 
Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

Constitutional Update 
To agree any Constitutional 
amendments as reported by the 
Monitoring Officer 

Monitoring Officer 

Complaints Monitoring 
report 

To note Monitoring Officer 

 
Date of Committee – 12 March 2018  

 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer 

Certification of Claims and 
Returns 

To note Ernst and Young 

Managing the Risk of Fraud 
and Corruption - Annual 
Report 

For comment and agreement 
Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

Internal Audit Plan For comment and agreement 
Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

Constitutional Update 
To agree any Constitutional 
amendments as reported by the 
Monitoring Officer 

Monitoring Officer 

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



 

 
Date of Committee – 14 May 2018  

 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer 

Joint Annual Governance 
Statement 

For comment and agreement 
Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

Annual Internal Audit Report For comment and agreement 
Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

End of Year Significant 
Risks 

For comment and agreement 
Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

Constitutional Update 
To agree any Constitutional 
amendments as reported by the 
Monitoring Officer 

Monitoring Officer 

Complaints Monitoring 
report 

To note Monitoring Officer 

 
 
Karen Sayer 01473 826652 
Governance Support Officer karen.sayer@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Page 72

mailto:karen.sayer@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 JAC/17/9 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2017
	7 JAC/17/10 MID YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2017/18
	8 JAC/17/11 JOINT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR 2016/17
	Appendix A
	Babergh District Council & Mid Suffolk District Council
	Contents
	Executive Summary
	Area of Work
	Conclusion
	► Consistency of other information published with the financial statements
	Concluding on the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	► Public interest report
	► Written recommendations to the Council, copied to the Secretary of State
	► Other actions in relation to our responsibilities under the Local Audit & Acc

Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 13 
November 2017 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Michael Burke Michael Creffield 
 John Field  

John Levantis 
Frank Lawrenson  
John Matthissen 

 Suzie Morley - Chairman Dave Muller 
 David Rose Kevin Welsby 
 
The following Councillors were unable to be present: 
 
Sue Burgoyne, Tom Burrows, Lesley Mayes, Mark Newman, Mike Norris, William 
Shropshire and Stephen Williams 
 
In attendance: Strategic Director 
   Assistant Director – Law and Governance 
   Assistant Director – Corporate Resources 
   Corporate Manager – Democratic Services 

  Corporate Manager – Financial Services 
   Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
   Audit and Risk Management Services Officer 
   Governance Support Officer 
 
20   SUBSTITUTES  
  

It was noted that, in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure 
Rule No. 20, a substitute was in attendance as follows:  
 
John Field (substituting for Mike Norris)  
 

 

21   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 There were no declarations of interests. 
 

22   JAC/17/9 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON  
29 SEPTEMBER 2017  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2017 be confirmed as  
a correct record. 
 

23   PETITIONS  
 

 None received. 
 



 

24   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

25   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

26   JAC/17/10 MID YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2017/18  
 

 26.1 The report was introduced by the Corporate Manager – Financial Services.  It 
contained details of the Councils’ performance and the effects of the 
decisions taken during the first 6 months of 2017/18.  The report also outlined 
details of non-compliance with the Councils’ Treasury Management policy. 
The Corporate Manager drew Members’ attention to the following points in the 
report: 
 

26.2 Paragraph 3.2 on page 13 of Appendix A was to be disregarded as the 
interest rate had increased since the report was written. 

 
26.3 Section 4, page 13 provided important regulatory updates for the Markets in 

Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID II) and CIPFA’s consultation on 
Prudential and Treasury Management Codes. 

 
26.4 Babergh had reduced its debt by £6.2m and Mid Suffolk had reduced its debt 

by £8.2m.  Neither of the Councils had undertaken new long-term borrowing. 
 
26.5 Appendix C contained the Councils’ investment activity.  The Funding Circle 

Investments returns were reduced significantly from 8.92% to 3.59% for 
Babergh and 8.86% to 3.9% for Mid Suffolk, this was mainly due to bad debts 
not recovered. 
 

26.6 As the bidding process for Funding Circle had changed recently, the Councils 
would have to take greater risk to achieve a higher level of return on the 
investments, which was deemed not to be an acceptable level of risk that the 
Councils should take. 
 

26.7 Both Councils were compliant with the upper limits for interest rate exposure. 
 

26.8 The investment activity undertaken for the first half of the year had been done 
in order of priority of security and liquidity over yield as prescribed in the 
Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

26.9 In response to Members questions the Assistant Director, Corporate 
Resources agreed to keep Members informed of the performance of the 
investments in Funding Circle as part of the half-yearly reporting, as these 
had so far not performed to the expected level.  No further investments would 
be made in Funding Circle as a result of the change and current investments 
would not be reinvested as they matured. 
 
 



 

26.10 The Assistant Director, Corporate Resources fulfilled the role as Section 151 
Officer and therefore managed the day to day running of investment decisions 
in line with the agreed Treasury Management Strategy.   
 

26.11 She would also get back to Members in response to the question of what was 
the original assumption in the Business Plan of the value of investment in the 
Funding Circle. 
 

26.12 Councillor Matthissen enquired after an answer to a question posed at the 
previous meeting regarding the Statement of Accounts in the previous year 
and a breakdown of the various elements to provide a greater level of detail. 
The Assistant Director, Corporate Resources requested that Councillor 
Matthissen forward the question again to the Assistant Director so that it could 
be considered as additional disclosure information when the 2017/18 
Statement of Accounts was prepared. 
 

26.13 The investment in CCLA (Table 6): Pooled Funds (Appendix C), indicated 
capital value below the initial investment value, but officers were confident 
that this investment would generate the income return expected over the 5 - 
year investment period and that the capital value would rise again. 

 

RECOMMENDED TO BABERGH COUNCIL 

That it be noted that Treasury Management activity for the first six months of 
2017/18 was in accordance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy, 
and that, except for one occasion when Babergh District Council exceeded its 
daily bank account limit with Lloyds by £120k for one day, as mentioned in 
Appendix D, paragraph 1.1. of Paper JAC/17/10, both Councils have complied 
with all Treasury Management Indicators for this period. 
 
(Note – only the three Babergh Members voted) 
 

RECOMMENDED TO MID SUFFOLK COUNCIL 

That it be noted that Treasury Management activity for the first six months of 
2017/18 was in accordance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy, 
and that, except for one occasion when Babergh District Council exceeded its 
daily bank account limit with Lloyds by £120k for one day, as mentioned in 
Appendix D, paragraph 1.1. of Paper JAC/17/10, both Councils have complied 
with all Treasury Management Indicators for this period. 
 
(Note – only the seven Mid Suffolk Members voted) 
 

27   JAC/17/11 JOINT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR 2016/17  
 

 27.1 The Assistant Director, Corporate Resources began by explaining that the 
contents of the Annual Audit Letter, report JAC/17/10, had for the most part 
been reported in the Annual Audit report to the Committee in September 2017 
by the Auditors Ernst & Young LLP.  Members attention was drawn to page 
34, the Executive Summary, which indicated the key elements of the Auditors 
opinion on the Councils’ performance.  



 

RESOLVED 
 
That the joint external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17, as set out in 
Appendix A to report JAC/17/11 be approved. 
 

28   JAC/17/12 INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2017/18  
 

 28.1 The Audit and Risk Management Services Officer introduced report 
JAC/17/12 by stating that the report format had changed and that the 
reporting was sectioned into key strategic themes.  Much of the report was in 
working progress, but included some completed work.  
 

28.2 He pointed Members attention to sections 8 and 9 on page 62 which 
explained resource constraints and detailed to Members how the Internal 
Audit Team had made arrangements to complete the work plan.   
 

28.3 An independent review of the service to the Council of Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) was due. An independent assessor, Elizabeth 
Humphrey, Tilia Solutions, was appointed to carry out this by the end of the 
year. 
 

28.4 The Officer highlighted other areas of Appendix A including: 
 

- Assets and Investments under section 6, 
- Business Growth, paragraph 6.2,  
- Housing Delivery 6.4,  
- Information Governance General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), 

6.5.1 
-  An outline of the work to be undertaken in the reminder of the    

second half of the year. 
 

28.5 Bullet point 6.5.1 was questioned by Members and officers responded that the 
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) would have a significant impact 
on the way the Councils managed their data and that the Corporate Manager 
for Information Management was to deliver a report to the Senior Leadership 
Team to ensure Leadership that the Councils were compliant. 
 

28.6 Officers were asked to explain why the financial controls for Fees and 
Charges had been found to be ‘ineffective’ (page 58, 6.2.1). This was 
because the budgetary and financial information was such that it was not 
possible to evaluate individual pricing to enable a comparison with a 
competitive market.  Assistant Directors and Corporate Managers were 
working closely with business partners to review each theme in the budget 
and Fees and Charges were being considered in detail. 
 

28.7 Members enquired if it were possible to attend the Reputational Risk 
workshop organised for key senior officers by the Internal Audit Team referred 
to on page 57 bullet point 4.2, the Corporate Manager for Internal Audit would 
let Members know if this was possible. 
 
 



 

28.8 With the implementation of Capita Open Housing System, page 59, bullet 
point 6.4.1 it was found by the Internal Audit Team that an officer had been 
appointed to manage this project to ensure this new housing management 
system could be proficiently implemented.  The Service Management Team 
had been reconstructed to ensure a robust management system was put in 
place and the Auditor and Risk Management Services Officer felt sure that the 
governance of the team was sound. The recent appointment of the Assistant 
Director for Housing was to strengthen this.  Considerable work had also 
taken place to enable the Councils to work from a single platform to 
streamline procedures and processes. 
 

28.9 Members asked if the Capita Open Housing System would improve customer 
services and if the program plan in place would secure a sound 
implementation of the system throughout the services. 
 

28.10 To be noted:  There was a detailed program of work, which previously had 
been inappropriately managed.  There was now a much more focused 
approach to this work and it had been risk assessed. The appointment of an 
officer to manage the project, who would drive this work forward and that a 
course of action had been implemented, which was followed, ensured that the 
project was successful. Data cleansing had enabled a better service to 
customers and the program plan was far more robust than previously. The 
project was now under management control and the program plan could be 
found on ‘Connect’. 
 

28.11 Members requested that they be provided with a summary of areas of 
concern, which the Audit and Risk Management Services Officer agreed to 
provide. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the contents of report JAC/17/12, supported by Appendix A be noted. 
 

29   CONSTITUTIONAL UPDATE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 

 29.1 The Assistant Director, Law and Governance presented the Constitutional 
Update. Members had the tabled papers before them (attached). In general 
Members agreed with the changes detailed in Part 1 of the paper. 

 
29.2 In response to questions regarding the return address for official 

correspondence it was clarified that the designated office for Babergh and Mid 
Suffolk District Council was Endeavour House. Sudbury and Stowmarket 
were to be the Customer Access points respectively for each Council. 

 
29.3 Part 2 of the tabled paper was discussed and some Members felt that it would 

be a disadvantage to have named substitutes as it might make some 
Members less inclined to attend Committee meetings knowing that a named 
substitute was available. Others felt that it was better to have named 
substitutes, who would be trained and informed of Committee business in 
their role as substitutes and would receive all agendas for their relevant 
Committees. 



 

29.4 The Chairman said it was still the duty of Members to attend the Committees 
they had been appointed to and that it was their responsibility to arrange for a 
substitute if they were unable to attend and that this practice would continue 
even if a substitute system was put in place.  The Chairs and the Governance 
Service Support team still had to be informed of a substitute attending, but it 
was likely that the 24 hours’ notice to the Chair and the Governance Service 
Support team would be void.   
 

29.5 In the exceptional circumstance that a named substitute was unable to attend 
the meeting, Members were advised to arrange for another Member from their 
own political group to attend or failing that to give prior notification and contact 
the Monitoring officer.  It was established that Members could appoint two or 
three named substitutes from their own political group.   
 

29.6 It was a regulatory requirement for Councillors to receive training for the 
regulatory Committees they sat on, but that there were no formal 
requirements for other Committees, but it was best practice to do so.  All 
Members received briefing sessions at the beginning of the municipal year 
and throughout the year training was offered to Members.  Substitutes were 
required to attend the same training as the Member they were substituting for. 
 

29.7 Emily Yule, Assistant Director, Law and Governance would liaise with 
Councillor Levantis regarding informal training. 
 

29.8 Some Members felt that the smaller political groups would be unable to 
manage to attend their own Committee as well as those they were named 
substitutes for. 
 

29.9 In response to questions of who had been consulted regarding the proposal 
for named substitutes, the officer responded that the Leaders of Babergh and 
Mid Suffolk District Councils had been consulted and that the Group Leaders 
would be briefed about the proposal before it was presented to both Full 
Councils. 
 

29.10 Members agreed that the Constitutional amendments proposal to be 
recommended to both full Councils be voted on in two parts: 
 
1. Amendments related to the move to Endeavour house 
2. Named Substitutes 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the Constitutional amendments relating to the move to Endeavour 

be recommended to both full Councils. 
 
(2) That the Constitutional amendments relating to the introduction of 

named substitutes be recommended to both full Councils. 
 
 
 
 



 

30   JAC/17/13 FORWARD PLAN  
 

 30.1 It was noted that the Audit Plan 2017/18 would be removed from the January 
meeting as this was a duplication.  

 
30.2 It was requested that future Forward Plans include the whole calendar year. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.30 a.m. 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 


